

No. 24-220

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as  
Montana Secretary of State,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Montana Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ERIN E. MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER\*  
NICCOLO A. BELTRAMO\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the firm  
who are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 27, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Laws At Issue Here Are Commonplace Election Regulations That Courts Have Routinely Upheld.....	3
II. The Montana Supreme Court Usurped The Role That The Elections Clause Reserves To Montana’s Legislature.....	9
III. This Petition Presents An Ideal Opportunity To Make <i>Moore’s</i> Promise A Reality .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature</i>	
<i>v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,</i>	
576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi,</i>	
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	4
<i>Bush v. Gore,</i>	
531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	12
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc.</i>	
<i>v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth,</i>	
100 N.E.3d 326 (Mass. 2018).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Cook Cnty. Republican Party v. Pritzker,</i>	
487 F.Supp.3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	6
<i>DCCC v. Ziriox,</i>	
487 F.Supp.3d 1207 (N.D. Okla. 2020) .....	6
<i>League of Woman Voters of Kan. v. Schwab,</i>	
549 P.3d 363 (Kan. 2024) .....	8, 9
<i>Moore v. Harper,</i>	
600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid,</i>	
141 S.Ct. 732 (2021).....	14
<i>Rutgers Univ. Student Assembly</i>	
<i>v. Middlesex Cnty. Bd. of Elections,</i>	
141 A.3d 335	
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2016).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Lawhead v. Kanawha Cnty. Ct.,</i>	
38 S.E.2d 897 (W. Va. 1946).....	8
<i>Storer v. Brown,</i>	
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, §4, cl. 1 .....	1, 3
Ariz. Const. art. II, §21.....	13
Ark. Const. art. 3, §2 .....	13
Cal. Const. art. II, §3.....	13
Colo. Const. art. II, §5 .....	13
Del. Const. art. I, §3 .....	13
Idaho Const. art. I, §19.....	13
Ill. Const. art. III, §3 .....	13
Ind. Const. art. 2, §1.....	13
Ky. Const. §6.....	13
Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. IX .....	13
Md. Decl. of Rights art. 7 .....	13
Mont. Const. art. II, §13.....	11, 13
Mont. Const. art. IV, §3.....	2, 4, 10, 11, 12
N.C. Const. art. I, §10.....	13
N.H. Const. pt. 1, art. 11 .....	13
N.M. Const. art. II, §8 .....	13
Neb. Const. art. I, §22 .....	13
Okla. Const. art. III, §5 .....	13
Or. Const. art. II, §1 .....	13
Pa. Const. art. I, §5.....	13
S.C. Const. art. I, §5 .....	13
S.D. Const. art. VII, §1 .....	13
Tenn. Const. art. I, §5.....	13
Tex. Const. art. VI, §2(c) .....	14
Utah Const. art. I, §17.....	14

Va. Const. art. I, §6.....	14
Vt. Const. ch. 1, art. 8.....	14
Wash. Const. art. I, §19.....	14
Wyo. Const. art. I, §27.....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. §20507(a)(1).....	5
Ala. Code §17-3-50.....	5
Ala. Code §17-11-9.....	6
Alaska Stat. §15.07.070(d) .....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-120(A).....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-144(A).....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-1005(H) .....	6
Ark. Code §7-5-201(a).....	5
Ark. Code §7-5-403(a).....	7
Cal. Elec. Code §3017(e)(1).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-7.5-107(4)(b) .....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-140b .....	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, §2036 (2015) .....	5
Fla. Stat. §97.055(1)(a).....	5
Fla. Stat. §104.0616(2) .....	7
Ga. Code §21-2-224(a) .....	5
Ga. Code §21-2-385(a) .....	6
Idaho Code §18-2324 .....	7
Ind. Code §3-7-13-11.....	5
Iowa Code §53.33(2).....	6
Kan. Stat. §25.2311(a).....	5
Kan. Stat. §25-2437(c).....	7

Ky. Rev. Stat. §116.045(2).....	5
La. Rev. Stat. §18:135(A)(1) .....	5
La. Rev. Stat. §18:1308(B)(1) .....	7
1800 Mass. Acts, ch. 74, §1.....	5
1874 Mass. Acts ch. 376, §8.....	5
1874 Mass. Acts ch. 376, §9.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 51, §26 .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, §92(a).....	6
Mich. Compl. Laws §168.764a .....	6
Minn. Stat. §203B.08(1)(b).....	7
Miss. Code §23-15-11.....	5
Miss. Code §23-15-37.....	5
Miss. Code §23-15-907(2) .....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.135(1) .....	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. §115-291(2) .....	7
Mont. Code §13-2-304(1)(a) .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-82.6(d) .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-226.3(a)(5) .....	7
N.D. Cent. Code §16.1-07-08(1).....	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. §657.17.....	7
N.J. Stat. §19:31-6.....	5
N.J. Stat. §19:63-9(a).....	7
N.M. Stat. §1-6-10.1 .....	7
N.Y. Elec. Law §5-210(3).....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §32-302.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §32-943(3).....	7
Ohio Rev. Code §3503.19(A).....	5

Ohio Rev. Code §3509.05(C)(1) .....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, §4-110.1(A) .....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. §247.025 .....	5
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. §3071(b) .....	5
R.I. Gen. Laws §17-9.1-3(a) .....	5
S.C. Code §7-5-150.....	5
S.D. Codified Laws §12-4-5 .....	5
S.D. Codified Laws §12-19-2.2 .....	7
Tenn. Code §2-2-109(a).....	5
Tex. Elec. Code §13.143(a) .....	5
Tex. Elec. Code §86.0052.....	7
Tex. Elec. Code §86.006.....	7
Utah Code §20A-3a-208.....	7
Utah Code §20A-3a-501.....	7
17 Vt. Stat. Ann. §2543(f).....	7
W. Va. Code §3-2-6(a) .....	5
W. Va. Code §3-3-5(k) .....	7
Wyo. Stat. §22-3-102(a) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Michael T. Morley, <i>Election Emergencies: Voting in Times of Pandemic</i> , 80 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 359 (2023) .....	6
Derek T. Muller, <i>The Democracy Ratchet</i> , 94 Ind. L.J. 451 (2019).....	14
